DRAFT ORDER UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE MOTOR SPORTS EVENTS ACT 2022

Order Regarding Motor Vehicle Racing at Mt Panorama

I, the Hon Stephen Kamper, Minister for Sport, pursuant to section 5 of the *Motor Sports Events Act 2022*, having taken advice from the Office of Sport and consulted with Bathurst Regional Council, and having considered public submissions, do by this Order, effective at the time of publication in the New South Wales Government Gazette:

- 1. State that Bathurst Regional Council is the entity entitled to apply for a motor race authorisation to conduct motor racing at Mount Panorama at Bathurst, pursuant to s5(1)(c)(i);
- 2. Declare the event area pursuant to s5(1)(a) to be the area within the solid blue lines as set out Schedule 1 of this Order;
- 3. Declare the event periods pursuant to s5(1)(b) to be:
 - a. Bathurst 1000 10-13 October 2024;
 - b. Bathurst International 7-10 November 2024;
 - c. Challenge Bathurst 21-28 November 2024;
 - d. Bathurst 12 Hour 31 January-6 February 2025; and
 - e. Bathurst 6 Hour 18 April 21 April 2025.
- Require pursuant to s5(1)(d) that Bathurst Regional Council make any such application(s) in writing to the Office of Sport by the time requested and using the application form approved by the Executive Director, Policy and Planning, Office of Sport;
- 5. Specify that the Office of Sport is the government coordinating agency for the purpose of s5(1)(e).